tendered shares, the acquisition was completed, and Emulex became Avago’s wholly-owned subsidiary. The aggregate cash consideration paid to acquire all
of the outstanding shares of Emulex was approximately $587 million, which was funded by cash available on Avago’s balance sheet. This acquisition has not
been reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the period from November 3, 2014 to May 4, 2015, as it is not
considered significant to the information being presented herein.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF NOVEMBER 1, 2015

(dollars in millions)

  Historical

Broadcom

Limited

Avago
Technologies

Limited
Broadcom

Corporation

Broadcom
Limited

Pro Forma
Combined

As of
November 1,

2015

As of
November 1,

2015

As of
December 31,

2015
Reclassification

Adjustments
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments

As of
November 1,

2015
   Note 2
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ —   $ 1,822   $ 4,090   $ —   $ 12,851   4(a)  $ (17,244)   4(a)  $ 1,519
Short-term marketable securities   —   —   3,017   —   (3,017)   4(b)   —   —
Trade accounts receivable, net   —   1,019   759   (53)   —   —   1,725
Inventory   —   524   553   —   —   (553)   4(c)   2,054

   1,562   4(c)
   (32)   4(d)

Assets held-for-sale   —   22   —   —   —   268   4(d)   290
Other current assets   —   388   138   35   42   4(e)   (10)   4(f)   590

   (3)   4(g)

Total current assets   —   3,775   8,557   (18)   9,876   (16,012)   6,178
Property, plant and equipment, net   —   1,460   891   —   —   (891)   4(c)   2,231

   855   4(c)
   (84)   4(d)

Goodwill   —   1,674   3,700   —   —   (3,700)   4(c)   21,054
   19,380   4(c)

Intangible assets, net   —   3,277   395   18   —   (395)   4(c)   17,634
   14,502   4(c)
   (152)   4(d)
   (11)   4(h)

Other long-term assets   —   406   150   —   66   4(e)   (16)   4(i)   598
   (11)   4(f)   3   4(j)

Total assets  $ —   $ 10,592   $ 13,693   $ —   $ 9,931   $ 13,479   $ 47,695

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ —   $ 617   $ 547   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 1,164
Employee compensation and benefits   —   250   306   —   —   24   4(k)   580
Deferred revenue and income   —   —   36   (36)   —   —   —
Other current liabilities   —   206   529   36   (20)   4(f)   (6)   4(d)   937

   (6)   4(o)   (21)   4(l)
   248   4(m)
   (11)   4(n)
   (21)   4(p)
   3   4(q)

Current portion of long-term debt   —   46   1,594   (139)   813   4(r)   20   4(s)   813
   (46)   4(r)

3

  Historical

Broadcom

Limited

Avago
Technologies

Limited
Broadcom

Corporation

Broadcom
Limited

Pro Forma
Combined

As of
November 1,

2015

As of
November 1,

2015

As of
December 31,

2015
Reclassification

Adjustments
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments

As of
November 1,

2015
   Note 2

   (1,475)   4(o)
Liabilities related to assets held-for-sale   —   —   —   —   —   6   4(d)   6

Total current liabilities   —   1,119   3,012   (139)   (734)   242   3,500
Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt   —   3,903   —   139   14,715   4(r)   2   4(s)   14,856
   (3,903)   4(r)

Pension and post-retirement benefit
obligations   —   475   —   —   —   —   475

Deferred tax liabilities   —   —   454   (454)   —   —   —
Other long-term liabilities   —   381   195   454   —   10   4(c)   5,733

   224   4(m)
   (24)   4(n)
   (54)   4(p)
   4,547   4(t)

Total liabilities   —   5,878   3,661   —   10,078   4,947   24,564
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:

Ordinary shares, no par value   —   2,547   —   —   —   19   4(u)   18,185
   15,619   4(v)

Additional paid-in capital   —   —   12,611   —   —   (12,611)   4(w)   —
Retained earnings (Accumulated deficit)   —   2,240   (2,477)   —   (147)   4(x)   (214)   4(y)   1,879

   2,477   4(y)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   (73)   (102)   —   —   102   4(w)   (73)

Ordinary shareholders’ equity   —   4,714   10,032   —   (147)   5,392   19,991
Noncontrolling interest   —   —   —   —   —   3,140   4(z)   3,140

Total shareholders’ equity   —   4,714   10,032   —   (147)   8,532   23,131

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity  $ —   $ 10,592   $ 13,693   $ —   $ 9,931   $ 13,479   $ 47,695

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 1, 2015

(dollars and weighted average shares outstanding in millions, except per share amounts)

  Historical

Broadcom

Limited

Avago
Technologies

Limited
Broadcom

Corporation

Broadcom
Limited Pro

Forma
Combined

From March 3,
2015 (date of

incorporation)
to November 1,

2015

Fiscal Year
Ended

November 1,
2015

Year Ended
December 31,

2015
Reclassification

Adjustments
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Fiscal Year
Ended

November 1,
2015

   Note 2
Net revenue  $ —   $ 6,824   $ 8,394   $ —   $ —   $ (10)   5(a)  $ 14,913

   (295)   5(b)
Cost of products sold:

Cost of products sold   —   2,780   3,861   (129)   —   (139)   5(b)   6,368
   (8)   5(c)
   3   5(d)

Amortization of intangible assets   —   484   —   129   —   1,642   5(e)   2,255
Restructuring charges   —   7   —   —   —   —   7

Total cost of products sold   —   3,271   3,861   —   —   1,498   8,630

Gross margin   —   3,553   4,533   —   —   (1,803)   6,283
Research and development   —   1,049   2,153   —   —   (252)   5(b)   2,943

   (42)   5(c)
   35   5(d)

Selling, general and administrative   —   486   706   40   —   (30)   5(b)   1,136
   (23)   5(c)
   16   5(d)
   (59)   5(f)

5

  Historical

Broadcom

Limited

Avago
Technologies

Limited
Broadcom

Corporation

Broadcom
Limited Pro

Forma
Combined

From March 3,
2015 (date of

incorporation)
to November 1,

2015

Fiscal Year
Ended

November 1,
2015

Year Ended
December 31,

2015
Reclassification

Adjustments
Financing

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Fiscal Year
Ended

November 1,
2015

   Note 2
Amortization of intangible assets   —   249   5   —   —   917   5(e)   1,171
Impairments of long-lived assets   —   —   143   —   —   —   143
Restructuring charges   —   137   16   —   —   —   153
Settlement costs (gains)   —   —   10   (10)   —   —   —
Other charges (gains), net   —   —   36   (30)   —   —   6

Total operating expenses   —   1,921   3,069   —   —   562   5,552

Income (loss) from operations   —   1,632   1,464   —   —   (2,365)   731
Interest expense   —   (191)   (12)   —   (444)   5(g)   45   5(g)   (639)

   (37)   5(h)
Other income (expense), net   —   26   (7)   —   —   —   19

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes   —   1,467   1,445   —   (481)   (2,320)   111

Provision for (benefit from) income
taxes   —   76   467   —   (168)   5(i)   (812)   5(i)   (437)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations   —   1,391   978   —   (313)   (1,508)   548

Income (loss) from continuing
operations attributable to
noncontrolling interests   —   —   —   —   —   31   5(j)   31

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
attributable to
Broadcom Limited  $ —   $ 1,391   $ 978   $ —   $ (313)   $ (1,539)   $ 517

Per share information:
Income (loss) from continuing

operations - basic   $ 5.27   $ 1.62   $ 1.38
Income (loss) from continuing

operations - diluted   $ 4.95   $ 1.58   $ 1.30

Weighted average shares
outstanding:

Basic   264   605   376   5(k)
Diluted   281   618   422   5(k)

6

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information presents the pro forma effects of the Transactions. The historical financial
information of Broadcom, Avago and Broadcom Corporation is presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of